Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

2. Significant accounting policies continued
Prior year restatement
The Group has undergone a programme of work on its financial data structures to appropriately allocate and charge costs to the
relevant divisions and between cost of sales and administrative expenses. As a result of the activities performed in this area, the Group’s
classification of cost items in the income statement has changed. The prior periods’ results have been restated to reflect the cost items
identified which should have been reallocated in 2016.

Cost of sales are considered to be the direct costs of operating ongoing contracts. This includes the unavoidable costs of servicing
contracts and all costs that a contract would incur purely on its own without a parent company, regardless of how those services are
delivered within the wider Group, such as IT or Human Resource management services provided centrally.

The impact on the relevant line items in the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016 is as follows:

Impact on consolidated income statement

Year ended
31 December 2016

as previously stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

 Year ended
31 December 2016

as restated
£m

Cost of sales (2,767.6) 43.0 (2,724.6)

Gross profit 243.4 43.0 286.4

General and administrative expenses (173.2) (43.0) (216.2)

Adoption of new and revised standards
None of the changes to IFRS that became effective in the current reporting period have had a significant impact on the Group’s
financial statements.

New standards and interpretations not applied: IFRS15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (effective 1 January 2018), provides a single, principles-based five step model to be
applied to all sales contracts, based on the transfer of control of goods and services to customers. It replaces existing revenue recognition
guidance for goods, services and construction contracts currently included in IAS11 Construction Contracts and IAS18 Revenue.

[…]

• The costs relate directly to a contract. These include: direct labour, being the salaries and wages of employees providing the promised
services to the customer; direct materials such as supplies used in providing the promised services to a customer; and other costs that
are incurred only because an entity entered into the contract, such as payments to subcontractors.

• The costs generate or enhance the resources used in satisfying performance obligations in the future. For initial contract costs capitalised,
such costs only fall into one of the following two categories: the mobilisation of contract staff, being the costs of moving existing contract
staff to other Group locations; or directly incremental costs incurred in meeting contractual obligations incurred prior to contract delivery,
which are required to ensure a proper handover from the previous contractor. Redundancy costs are never capitalised.

• The costs are expected to be recovered, i.e. the contract is expected to be profitable after amortising the capitalised costs.

Estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS15
The estimated impact for the Group of adopting IFRS15 is as follows:

Year ended
31 December 2017

as reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

 Year ended
31 December 2017

as restated
£m

Revenue 2,953.6 (3.0) 2,950.6

Underlying Trading Profit 69.8 (0.3) 69.5

Operating profit before exceptional items 49.6 (8.7) 40.9

Profit before tax 19.1 (8.7) 10.4

Tax (19.0) 0.4 (18.6)

Profit after tax 0.1 (8.3) (8.2)

As at 1 January 2017
£m

Retained earnings at 1 January 2017 as reported 83.1

Adjustment to retained earnings before the impact of onerous contract provisions (54.5)

Impact of onerous contract provisions 21.7

Retained earnings at 1 January 2017 as restated 50.3

The Group will continue to work to design, implement and refine procedures to apply the new requirements of IFRS15 and to finalise
accounting policy choices, including in its subsidiaries and joint ventures. As a result of this ongoing work, it is possible that there may
be some changes to the impact above prior to the 30 June 2018 results being issued. However, at this time these are not expected to